

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of
GERSH KUNTZMAN, JESSE COBURN,
KEVIN DUGGAN, and
OPEN PLANS, INC.,

Petitioners,

- against -

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Index No.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
COMPLAINT AND VERIFIED PETITION**

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Linhorst
Heather E. Murray
Cornell Law School First Amendment Clinic
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
Tel.: (607) 255-8518
mml89@cornell.edu
hem58@cornell.edu

Counsel for Petitioner-Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. DOT’s Standardized Delays and Copy-and-Paste Explanations.....2

 B. FOIL’s Background and Deadlines4

 C. *Streetsblog’s* Outstanding Requests6

 D. *Streetsblog’s* Other Recent Requests Suffered the Same Delays8

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. Because DOT Constructively Denied *Streetsblog’s* Outstanding Requests, This Court Should Order Production of Responsive Documents. 9

 A. DOT’s responses failed to meet multiple FOIL requirements..... 10

 B. DOT’s unreasonable delays and boilerplate explanations constitute constructive denials of *Streetsblog’s* requests..... 13

 II. This Court Should Enjoin DOT’s Unlawful Practice of Setting Six-Month Response Deadlines. 14

 A. This Court has authority to enjoin unlawful government action in FOIL cases.. 15

 B. This Court should exercise its authority and enjoin DOT from continuing its practice of unlawful delay..... 18

 III. This Court Should Award *Streetsblog* Costs and Attorney’s Fees. 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Serv.</i> , 2021 WL 1163627 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2021).....	18
<i>Anson v. Inc. Vil. of Freeport</i> , 193 A.D.3d 799 (2d Dep’t 2021).....	20
<i>Belknap v. Belknap</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 463 (N.Y. Ch. 1817)	16
<i>Brusco v. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 239 A.D.2d 210 (1st Dep’t 1997).....	19
<i>Clark v. Cuomo</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 185 (1985).....	15
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007).....	11
<i>Empire Ctr. for Public Policy v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 150 N.Y.S.3d 497 (Sup. Ct., Albany Cty. 2021).....	11
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	4
<i>Grogan v. St. Bonaventure Univ.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 855 (4th Dep’t 1982).....	16
<i>Hajro v. Citizenship Immigr. Servs.</i> , 811 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Hamptons Hospital & Medical Ctr., Inc. v. Moore</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 88 (1981).....	16
<i>Hebel v. West</i> , 25 A.D.3d 172 (3d Dep’t 2005).....	15
<i>Initiative v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	5
<i>Islamic Mission of Am., Inc. v. Mukbil Omar Ali</i> , 152 A.D.3d 573 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	19
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18, 19, 20

Kane v. Walsh,
295 N.Y. 198 (1946)..... 16

Kingsbrook Jewish Med. Ctr. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
61 A.D.3d 13 (2d Dep’t 2009)..... 4

Leshner v. Hynes,
19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012)..... 17

Long v. I.R.S.,
693 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 17

Madeiras v New York State Educ. Dept.,
30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017)..... 20

Muckrock, LLC v. Cent. Intel. Agency,
300 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

New York Statewide Coal. of Hisp. Chambers of Com. v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene, 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014)..... 15

New York Times Co. v. City of New York Police Dep’t,
103 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dep’t 2013)..... 16

Newbrand v. Yonkers,
285 N.Y. 164 (1941)..... 16

Niagara Falls Power Co. v Halpin,
267 A.D. 236 (3d Dep’t 1943)..... 16

Oustatcher v. Clark,
198 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dep’t 2021)..... 10

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 17, 18

Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.,
415 U.S. 1 (1974) 17

Statutes and Regulations

21 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1401.5..... Passim

N.Y. Const. Art. VI § 7(a) 15

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 84..... 4, 15, 17, 20

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87..... 10, 14, 17

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89..... Passim

Rules

CPLR § 3001..... 15, 20

CPLR § 7801..... 16

CPLR § 7806..... 14

Other Authorities

42 Am. Jur. 2d Injunctions § 157..... 15

67A N.Y. Jur. 2d Injunctions § 155 (same)..... 19

H.R. Rep. No. 93-876 5
